Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Inventing Value

Value is central to the market sectors of the contemporary economy, yet
the best-established theories of value fail to expose how it operates and
how it is manipulated for profit. This book begins to reconstruct the theory
of value. In one sense, it argues, value is a personal assessment of worth,
but those assessments draw deeply on normative standards. The book
examines those standards and how they are formed, transformed and
supported by the construction of new social structures. The empirical
evidence comes from contemporary financial examples: the mortgage-
backed securities that caused the global crash of 2008, how venture
capitalists secure outrageous valuations for so-called unicorn companies
and the rise of Bitcoin. The result is a theory that shows how value is
invented by value entrepreneurs in pursuit of their interests and thus
provides a new basis for criticising the role of value in the commodity
economy and the finance sector.

DAVE ELDER-VASS’S experience as a government ecConomist, a corporate
IT manager and a sociologist at Loughborough University gives him a
unique insight into the contemporary economy. His previous books
include Profit and Gift in the Digital Economy (2016) and The Reality
of Social Construction (2012).

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Inventing Value

The Social Construction of Monetary Worth

DAVE ELDER-VASS
Loughborough University

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
DOI: 10.1017/9781009199353

© Dave Elder-Vass 2022

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2022
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Elder-Vass, Dave, author.
Title: Inventing value : the social construction of monetary worth / Dave Elder-Vass.
Description: [New York] : Cambridge University Press, [2022] | Includes bibliographical
references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2021061907 (print) | LCCN 2021061908 (ebook) |
ISBN 9781009199339 (hardback) | ISBN 9781009199322 (paperback) |
ISBN 9781009199353 (epub)
Subjects: LCSH: Value. | Money.
Classification: LCC HG223 .E43 2022 (print) | LCC HG223 (ebook) |
DDC 338.5/21-dc23/eng/20220104
LC record available at https:/lcen.loc.gov/2021061907
LC ebook record available at https:/lccn.loc.gov/2021061908

ISBN 978-1-009-19933-9 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

To Mam and Dad

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Figures

Acknowledgements

1

3

Introduction: Inventing Value
Theories of Value

Financial Value in Practice
Financial Value versus Social Value?
Taking a Realist Perspective

How (Not) to Think about Value
Marginalism and Value

Marx and Value

Value Creation and Value Extraction?
Social Value

Why Theorise Value?

Conclusion

Value and Price

Value Is a Normative Concept
Price in an Open Economic System
Lay Theories of Value

The Economics of Conventions
Prices

Valuation as a Process

Valuation and Power

Conclusion

Theories of Financial Value

The Uncertain Value of Financial Assets
Financial Valuation Conventions

From Symbolic Value to Financial Value
How to Make Financial Instruments Valuable
Performativity

Conclusion

page 1x
X

1
2
6
10
13

18
19
24
31
34
37
40

42
43
46
49
53
56
57
62
63

65
67
71
75
78
83
88

vil

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

viil

5 Valuation Structures
Critical Realism and Social Structure
Norm Circles
Norm Circles for Lay Theories of Value
Money as a Standard of Value
Monetary Instruments
The Structure of Financial Assets
Asset Circles and the Price of Financial Assets
Assetisation
Studying Asset Circles
Conclusion

6 Venture Capital and Unicorns
The Venture Capital Process
Buying into the Business
Building the Business
Approaching the IPO
The IPO
After the IPO
Conclusion

7 Bitcoin
What Is Bitcoin?
The Problem of Valuing Bitcoin
Selling Bitcoin as Money
Conflicting Narratives
Selling Bitcoin as an Investment
Conclusion

8 Structured Subprime Securities
The Products
Ratings and Asset Sets
The Risk Game
When Asset Circles Break Down
Conclusion

9 Conclusion
Reinventing the Theory of Value
How to Study Value and the Economy
The Politics of Finance

References
Index

Contents

90
91
93
95
99
102
106
110
116
117
118

121
123
125
129
132
135
138
142

145
147
149
151
156
161
168

170
172
182
187
191
196

199
199
203
206

210
226

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Figures

5.1 Intersecting norm circles, from Elder-Vass

(2012, p. 161) page 95
5.2 Norm circles for grappa status, based on Delmestri
and Greenwood (2016) 98
5.3 Opverlapping circles 112
5.4 Multiple intersecting circles 113
8.1 Mortgage securitisation 174
8.2 Tranching of securities 175
8.3 ABS-CDOs (based on Pozsar, 2008,
p. 15, table 1) 179
X

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements

This book was made possible by the generous provision of a Political
Economy Research Fellowship by the Independent Social Research
Foundation (ISRF). I would like to thank the ISRF for their support
and for the vibrant interdisciplinary community of heterodox scholar-
ship they have created. I particularly thank the ISRF’s recently retired
director of research, Louise Braddock, for going out of her way to help
me make connections and obtain important material.

This work has improved vastly as a result of the support, advice and
criticism provided by many people over the last five years, often
through commenting on draft papers during the tortuous process of
turning my ideas into this book, but also through many fascinating
conversations, both face to face and virtual. My thanks go to Bruce
Carruthers, Nathan Coombs, Dean Curran, Olivier Favereau, Harvey
Frost, Emma Greeson, Ito Jimenez, Steve Kemp, Wolfgang Knobl,
Clive Lawson, Tony Lawson, Sarah Manski, Alistair Milne, Jamie
Morgan, Line Nyhagen, Doug Porpora, Steve Pratten, Tim Rutzou,
Aaron Sahr and Thomas Thurnell-Read. Various anonymous readers
and referees also made important contributions, above all those at
Cambridge University Press, but also those at a number of journals.
No doubt I have forgotten many others who also helped, for which
I apologise.

I also thank the Hamburg Institute for Social Research and the
Cambridge Realist Workshop for inviting me to a number of discus-
sions that helped to test and develop my ideas. Many audience
members have made useful and stimulating comments on relevant
papers, both there and at conferences held by the International
Association for Critical Realism (IACR), the Society for the
Advancement of Socio-Economics (SASE) and the Finance and
Society Network.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements x1

I would like to thank John Haslam at Cambridge University Press
and his team for the exceptional quality of their work in publishing not
only this but also my earlier books with them.

Once again, my greatest thanks are reserved for my wife, Alisa, for
her unwavering support and encouragement, and also for her help in
the struggle to find an appropriate title for this book.

Finally, I would like to thank several journals and their publishers
for permission to reprint material that has appeared previously in the
articles listed below. None of them are reproduced in full, but sections
have been reused across various chapters of the book.

‘A history of Bitcoin — told through the five different groups who
bought it’, The Conversation (28 August 2018). © 2018, The
Conversation Trust (UK) Limited.

‘No price without value’, Cambridge Journal of Economics (2019)
43(6), 1485-1498. © 2019, Dave Elder-Vass.

‘Assets need audiences: How venture capitalists boost valuations by
recruiting investors to asset circles’, Finance and Society (2021) 7(1).
© 2021, Dave Elder-Vass.

‘Book Review: The nature of social reality: issues in social ontology
by Tony Lawson’, Journal of Critical Realisi (2021) online in advance
of print. © 2021, Informa UK Limited.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-19933-9 — Inventing Value
Dave Elder-Vass

Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009199339
www.cambridge.org

