Inventing Value

Value is central to the market sectors of the contemporary economy, yet the best-established theories of value fail to expose how it operates and how it is manipulated for profit. This book begins to reconstruct the theory of value. In one sense, it argues, value is a personal assessment of worth, but those assessments draw deeply on normative standards. The book examines those standards and how they are formed, transformed and supported by the construction of new social structures. The empirical evidence comes from contemporary financial examples: the mortgagebacked securities that caused the global crash of 2008, how venture capitalists secure outrageous valuations for so-called unicorn companies and the rise of Bitcoin. The result is a theory that shows how value is invented by value entrepreneurs in pursuit of their interests and thus provides a new basis for criticising the role of value in the commodity economy and the finance sector.

DAVE ELDER-VASS'S experience as a government economist, a corporate IT manager and a sociologist at Loughborough University gives him a unique insight into the contemporary economy. His previous books include *Profit and Gift in the Digital Economy* (2016) and *The Reality of Social Construction* (2012).

Inventing Value

The Social Construction of Monetary Worth

DAVE ELDER-VASS Loughborough University



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009199339 DOI: 10.1017/9781009199353

© Dave Elder-Vass 2022

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2022

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Elder-Vass, Dave, author.

Title: Inventing value : the social construction of monetary worth / Dave Elder-Vass. Description: [New York] : Cambridge University Press, [2022] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021061907 (print) | LCCN 2021061908 (ebook) | ISBN 9781009199339 (hardback) | ISBN 9781009199322 (paperback) | ISBN 9781009199353 (epub)

Subjects: LCSH: Value. | Money.

Classification: LCC HG223 .E43 2022 (print) | LCC HG223 (ebook) | DDC 338.5/21-dc23/eng/20220104

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021061907

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021061908

ISBN 978-1-009-19933-9 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

To Mam and Dad

Contents

List of Figures	<i>page</i> ix
Acknowledgements	х
 Introduction: Inventing Value Theories of Value Financial Value in Practice Financial Value versus Social Value? Taking a Realist Perspective 	1 2 6 10 13
 How (Not) to Think about Value Marginalism and Value Marx and Value Value Creation and Value Extraction? Social Value Why Theorise Value? Conclusion 	18 19 24 31 34 37 40
 3 Value and Price Value Is a Normative Concept Price in an Open Economic System Lay Theories of Value The Economics of Conventions Prices Valuation as a Process Valuation and Power Conclusion 	42 43 46 49 53 56 57 62 63
4 Theories of Financial Value The Uncertain Value of Financial Assets Financial Valuation Conventions From Symbolic Value to Financial Value How to Make Financial Instruments Valuable Performativity Conclusion	65 67 71 75 78 83 88

vii

viii		Contents
	Valuation Structures Critical Realism and Social Structure Norm Circles Norm Circles for Lay Theories of Value Money as a Standard of Value Monetary Instruments The Structure of Financial Assets Asset Circles and the Price of Financial Assets Assetisation Studying Asset Circles Conclusion	90 91 93 95 99 102 106 110 116 117 118
6	Venture Capital and Unicorns The Venture Capital Process Buying into the Business Building the Business Approaching the IPO The IPO After the IPO Conclusion	121 123 125 129 132 135 138 142
7	Bitcoin What Is Bitcoin? The Problem of Valuing Bitcoin Selling Bitcoin as Money Conflicting Narratives Selling Bitcoin as an Investment Conclusion	145 147 149 151 156 161 168
8	Structured Subprime Securities The Products Ratings and Asset Sets The Risk Game When Asset Circles Break Down Conclusion	170 172 182 187 191 196
	Conclusion Reinventing the Theory of Value How to Study Value and the Economy The Politics of Finance	199 199 203 206
References		210
Index		226
		0

Figures

5.1	Intersecting norm circles, from Elder-Vass	
	(2012, p. 161)	page 95
5.2	Norm circles for grappa status, based on Delmestri	
	and Greenwood (2016)	98
5.3	Overlapping circles	112
5.4	Multiple intersecting circles	113
8.1	Mortgage securitisation	174
8.2	Tranching of securities	175
8.3	ABS-CDOs (based on Pozsar, 2008,	
	p. 15, table 1)	179

Acknowledgements

This book was made possible by the generous provision of a Political Economy Research Fellowship by the Independent Social Research Foundation (ISRF). I would like to thank the ISRF for their support and for the vibrant interdisciplinary community of heterodox scholarship they have created. I particularly thank the ISRF's recently retired director of research, Louise Braddock, for going out of her way to help me make connections and obtain important material.

This work has improved vastly as a result of the support, advice and criticism provided by many people over the last five years, often through commenting on draft papers during the tortuous process of turning my ideas into this book, but also through many fascinating conversations, both face to face and virtual. My thanks go to Bruce Carruthers, Nathan Coombs, Dean Curran, Olivier Favereau, Harvey Frost, Emma Greeson, Ito Jimenez, Steve Kemp, Wolfgang Knöbl, Clive Lawson, Tony Lawson, Sarah Manski, Alistair Milne, Jamie Morgan, Line Nyhagen, Doug Porpora, Steve Pratten, Tim Rutzou, Aaron Sahr and Thomas Thurnell-Read. Various anonymous readers and referees also made important contributions, above all those at Cambridge University Press, but also those at a number of journals. No doubt I have forgotten many others who also helped, for which I apologise.

I also thank the Hamburg Institute for Social Research and the Cambridge Realist Workshop for inviting me to a number of discussions that helped to test and develop my ideas. Many audience members have made useful and stimulating comments on relevant papers, both there and at conferences held by the International Association for Critical Realism (IACR), the Society for the Advancement of Socio-Economics (SASE) and the Finance and Society Network.

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank John Haslam at Cambridge University Press and his team for the exceptional quality of their work in publishing not only this but also my earlier books with them.

Once again, my greatest thanks are reserved for my wife, Alisa, for her unwavering support and encouragement, and also for her help in the struggle to find an appropriate title for this book.

Finally, I would like to thank several journals and their publishers for permission to reprint material that has appeared previously in the articles listed below. None of them are reproduced in full, but sections have been reused across various chapters of the book.

'A history of Bitcoin – told through the five different groups who bought it', *The Conversation* (28 August 2018). © 2018, The Conversation Trust (UK) Limited.

'No price without value', *Cambridge Journal of Economics* (2019) 43(6), 1485–1498. © 2019, Dave Elder-Vass.

'Assets need audiences: How venture capitalists boost valuations by recruiting investors to asset circles', *Finance and Society* (2021) 7(1). © 2021, Dave Elder-Vass.

'Book Review: *The nature of social reality: issues in social ontology* by Tony Lawson', *Journal of Critical Realism* (2021) online in advance of print. © 2021, Informa UK Limited.